
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8th November, 2017

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes from the meeting held on 13 April, 2017

b) Matters Arising

4. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
2016/17  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Risk Management Policy and Strategy  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Authority for Attendance - Conference/Seminar  

To seek approval for attendance at the Centre for Public Scrutiny Annual 
conference to be held in London on 6 December, 2017

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

8. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Tuesday, 31 October 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7683 3072   Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors G Duggins (Cabinet Member) and G Ridley (Shadow 
Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
e-mail: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 13 April 2017

Members Present:
Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place
People

A Mitchell, M Rose, L Stockin, A West
J Sansom

Public Business

6. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

8. Code of Corporate Governance 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), 
which proposed the introduction of a new Code of Corporate Governance and 
review process for the City Council in line with the principles and best practice set 
out in the national framework.

Coventry City Council first introduced a Code of Corporate Governance in 2009 
based on best practice at the time. The context in which local government 
operated had changed significantly since then including a period of significant 
financial challenge, the growing devolution agenda and the introduction of a wide 
range of legislation that had brought new roles, responsibilities and opportunities 
for collaboration with a wider range of partners.    

In 2016, the Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) updated their guidance on 
Corporate Governance and published the new Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework.  This provided a best practice framework for local 
authorities to help make sure that their resources were directed in accordance with 
agreed policy and according to priorities, that there was sound and inclusive 
decision-making and that there was clear accountability for the use of those 
resources in order to achieve the desired outcomes for service users and 
communities. It set out the principles that underpinned good governance and how 
local authorities could assure themselves and others that they were meeting them.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Cabinet Member noted that the Audit and Procurement Committee approve 
the annual governance statement and the views of the Committee were sought as 
part of the preparation of this Code.  The Committee considered a draft of the 
proposed Code at its meeting on 3rd April 2017 and supported the approach. They 
stressed the importance of ensuring that the proposed review process was robust 
in order that the Council could assess itself effectively against both the principles 
of the Code and the best practice identified in the national framework. They sought 
assurance about how the review cycle would operate to identify gaps and deliver 
improvement and how progress would be reported and monitored.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership approve the 
Code of Corporate Governance attached at Appendix 1 of the report.

9. Review of the Council's Whistleblowing Policy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), 
which proposed a revised Whistleblowing Policy for the Council following a review.

The report indicated that the Council was not required by law to have a 
Whistleblowing Policy.  However, it was recommended in government guidance 
and by Public Concern at Work that employers should, as a matter of best 
practice, have a Whistleblowing Policy as it showed the employer’s commitment to 
listening to concerns and addressing them appropriately.  Such a policy helped to 
foster an open culture where employees were encouraged to report concerns.  It 
was best practice to have a Whistleblowing Policy in order to maintain high 
standards of openness and accountability and to encourage those with concerns 
to raise them using the policy. 

Whistleblowing legislation was governed by the Employment Rights Act 1996 (as 
amended by the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998). This legislation provided that 
certain individuals (employees, workers, agency workers) were protected from 
suffering any detriment i.e. any disadvantage because he/she had made a 
protected disclosure. 

Under the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 a disclosure was only a 
protected disclosure if the individual reasonably believed that the disclosure was in 
the public interest and that it related to one of the prescribed categories as 
specified under paragraph 7 of the draft policy, which was attached at appendix 2 
of the report. 

One of the key concerns raised in the Rotherham report was that the 
Whistleblowing Policy was inadequate and did not provide adequate protection to 
whistle-blowers. The review of the City Council’s policy sought to address these 
concerns through the use of safeguards and protections for individuals. 

The Whistleblowing Policy was reviewed in order to ensure that it was fit for 
purpose and complied with the legislative requirements. 

The report also indicated that Local Authority schools should review their 
Whistleblowing Policy in light of the Council’s review and update their policy where 
appropriate.  The Council would liaise the governing bodies to ensure that they 
were aware of the amendments made.  

Page 4



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member noted that the report had also been considered by the Ethics 
Committee at its meeting on 17th March 2017 and the Audit and Procurement 
Committee at its meeting on 3rd April 2017.  Both were supportive of the revised 
Policy.

RESOLVED that, having considered the comments of the Ethics Committee 
and the Audit and Procurement Committee, the Cabinet Member for Policy 
and Leadership approve the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report.

10. Information Management Strategy Update - Information Risk Policy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services, which sought approval of the Information Risk Policy.  

The Council’s Information Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in 
March 2016.  It was acknowledged that Information Management was becoming 
increasingly critical to the way the public sector did business as it integrated 
services, sought to gain better outcomes with fewer resources and digitalised the 
way services were delivered.  Information was one of the authority’s greatest 
assets and its usage was a major responsibility.  Coventry City Council were 
ambitious to be a Council that was trusted by its citizens and customers to 
manage and protect their information.  The Information Management Strategy 
would ensure that the Council exploited information as a strategic asset, using 
recognised best practice, legislation and technology to minimise requests for 
information and maximise the opportunities for information intelligence to share 
future services and evaluate the effectiveness of existing ones. 

One of the work streams within the strategy related to information governance and 
data protection.  In order to understand the level of maturity and assurance in 
relation to information governance across the organisation, the Council arranged 
for the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) to conduct a data protection audit.  
Information Management specialists (In-Form Consult) were also engaged to 
conduct a Council wide maturity assessment.  These exercises had helped 
formulate action plans for the Council to improve its information management 
arrangements. 

Updates on these action plans were shared with Audit and Procurement 
Committee and the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership in July 2016; 
October 2016, and February 2017.  The most recent report highlighted that of the 
77 recommendations proposed by the Information Commissioner’s Office, 75 had 
been completed, with the remaining 2 requiring final approval.  These final actions 
related to the creation of an Information Risk Policy and Information Risk Register.  
The report submitted presented the draft Information Risk Policy for approval.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership approves the 
Information Risk Policy.

11. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

Page 5



– 4 –

12. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.10 pm)

Page 6



Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 8 November 2017
Audit and Procurement Committee  22 January 2018

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor Duggins

Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2016/17

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) is the final stage for 
complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and 
home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. It is a 
free service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a 
means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure.

Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individuals can complain to the 
Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments and complaints. The 
Council informs individuals of their rights to contact the LGO if they are not happy with 
the Council’s decision after they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process.

Every year, the LGO issues an annual letter to every Council, summarising the number 
and trends of complaints dealt with in each local authority. The latest letter, issued July 
2017 covers complaints to Coventry City Council between April 2016 and March 2017 
(2016/17).

This report sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGO relating 
to Coventry City Council in 2016/17, and a comparison to previous years.

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:

1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGO.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=562&MId=11400&Ver=4
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=11491&Ver=4
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173


2

2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance, updated for 2017 in line with 
recommendations set out in the annual letter.

3. Request the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be assured that the 
Council takes appropriate action in response to complaints investigated and 
where the Council is found to be at fault.

The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:
1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGO.
2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance, updated for 2017 in line with 

recommendations set out in the annual letter.
3. Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate actions in response to 

complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault.

List of appendices included:
Appendix I – Coventry City Council Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Complaints Handling Guidance
Appendix II – Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Investigation Decisions in 
2016/17 for Coventry City Council

Background papers:
None

Other useful documents
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 2017 for Coventry 
City Council 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/documents/councilperformance/2017/coventry%20city%20council.
pdf

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman complaint reviews – Complaints 
received and decisions made 2016/17 data sheets http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-
centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-government-complaint-reviews and 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2017/aug/ombudsman-releases-
complaints-statistics-for-all-local-authorities

Report to Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources 15 December 2016 – 
Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 2015/16 
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=208&MId=11055&
Ver=4

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
Yes – Audit and Procurement Committee on 22 January 2018

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8

http://www.lgo.org.uk/documents/councilperformance/2017/coventry%20city%20council.pdf
http://www.lgo.org.uk/documents/councilperformance/2017/coventry%20city%20council.pdf
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-government-complaint-reviews
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-government-complaint-reviews
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2017/aug/ombudsman-releases-complaints-statistics-for-all-local-authorities
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2017/aug/ombudsman-releases-complaints-statistics-for-all-local-authorities
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=208&MId=11055&Ver=4
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=208&MId=11055&Ver=4


3

Report title: 
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2016/17

1 Context (or background)
1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) is the final stage for 

complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and 
home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. 
It is a free service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent way; and 
provides a means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment 
or service failure

1.2 Coventry City Council’s complaints policy, published on the Council’s website at 
www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/, sets out how individuals can complain to the 
Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments and 
complaints. The Council informs individuals of their rights to contact the LGO if they 
are not happy with the Council’s decision after they have exhausted the Council’s 
own complaints process.

1.3 Every year, the LGO issues an annual letter to every council, summarising the 
number and trends of complaints dealt with in each local authority. The latest letter, 
issued July 2017 covers complaints to Coventry City Council between April 2016 
and March 2017 (2016/17).

1.4 This report to Cabinet Member Policy and Leadership and the Audit and 
Procurement Committee sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints 
to the LGO relating to Coventry City Council in 2016/17, and a comparison to 
previous years. It also provides more detail about complaints that the LGO 
investigated, including the actions taken by the Council when the LGO upholds a 
complaint.

1.5 The Council also produces formal reports on complaints about adult social care and 
children’s social care, to Cabinet Member Adult Services and Cabinet Member 
Children and Young People respectively.

2 Options considered and recommended proposal
2.1 Nationally, the LGO received 16,863 complaints and enquiries in 2016/17, the 

greatest proportion were about education and children’s services (2,983), followed 
by adult social care (2,555), and planning and development (2,336).

2.2 Locally, the LGO recorded 105 complaints and enquiries in 2016/17 relating to 
Coventry City Council. This is similar to the number recorded in 2015/16 (109 
complaints). The following sets out complaints and enquiries received by the LGO 
about Coventry City Council in 2016/17 by category (as defined by the LGO) and 
shows if the number received has increased () or reduced () between 2015/16 
and 2016/17:

Page 9

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/


4

Complaints by category
Category Complaints Trend
Adult care services 13 
Benefits and tax 11 
Corporate & other services 10 
Education & children’s services 17 
Environment services, public protection & regulation 17 
Highways & transport 16 
Housing 14 
Planning & development 7 
Total 105 

2.3 It is not possible to comment on the Council’s performance based purely upon the 
number o
[...]
omparison with CIPFA statistical neighbours 2016/17
Local Authority Not Upheld Upheld % Upheld Total
Peterborough 5 2 29% 7
Stockton on Tees 7 3 30% 10
Bolton 6 5 45% 11
Sheffield 21 20 49% 41
Medway 13 13 50% 26
Swindon 5 5 50% 10
Walsall 14 14 50% 28
Kirklees 15 16 52% 31
Bradford 11 12 52% 23
Dudley 8 9 53% 17
Wolverhampton 7 10 59% 17
Coventry 10 15 60% 25
Derby 6 9 60% 15
Sandwell 7 11 61% 18
Rochdale 1 6 86% 7
Average 9 10 52% 19

2.6 Of the 15 upheld complaints for Coventry, the LGO:
 recommended a remedy for nine complaints;
 found that the fault did not cause an injustice in five complaints; and
 was satisfied with the Council’s remedy in one complaint.

Six complaints resulted in some form of financial redress or reimbursement.

2.7 Following a decision, the LGO will typically issue a statement setting out its findings 
and its decision. If the LGO decides there was fault or maladministration causing an 
injustice to the complainant, it will typically recommend that a council take some 
action to address it. Wherever possible the LGO publishes decision statements on 
its web pages although this would not happen where the content of the report could 
identify the individual complainant. In some cases, where the LGO upholds a 
complaint, the LGO may choose to issue a formal report of maladministration.

2.8 The Ombudsman did not issue formal reports of maladministration for any of the 15 
complaints upheld during 2016/17.

2.9 The following table, complaints by service area, sets out details about the 25 
complaints that the LGO investigated in 2016/17 by service area, and how it 
compares to 2015/16.

Page 11



6

Complaints by service area in 2016/17 compared to 2015/16
2016/17 2015/16

Service area U
ph

el
d

N
ot

 u
ph

el
d

%
 u

ph
el

d

R
es

po
ns

e 
tim

e 
(d

ay
s)

U
ph

el
d

N
ot

 u
ph

el
d

%
 u

ph
el

d

R
es

po
ns

e 
tim

e 
(d

ay
s)

Adult social care 7 1 88% 21 2 2 50% 24
Children’s social care 3 100% 19 2 100% 22

Benefits 1 0
[...]
 email requesting a written response to the 

LGO’s questions. This needs to be returned by a set deadline, usually within 18 working 

days, so that the deadline (within 20 working days) can be met. 

The response must be provided as a statement, providing general comments as well as 

responses to each of the questions. It must also include the name and position of the 

author, and be signed off by the Director or a nominated person. Any supporting 

evidence must be provided as electronic attachments and referenced in the statement. 

Any information that cannot be shared with the complainant should be clearly marked 

and packaged separately.

It may be necessary to seek legal advice and/or liaise with commissioned services and 

partner organisations as appropriate. The LGO Link Officer needs confirmation that this 

has been done (in the form of an email trail). 

If the investigator has asked us to consider whether we are prepared to remedy any 
injustice that may have been caused – we should comment on this as this is an 

opportunity for us to resolve the issue.

Please remember that the law 

says that investigations must be 

conducted in private. The 

complaint and information about 

it must not be disclosed to third 

parties. Correspondence containing 

personal or confidential data should 

be sent in a password protected zip 

archive with the password provided 

separately.

Coventry City Council Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaints Handling Guidance

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) is the final stage for complaints 

about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and home care agencies) 

and some other organisations providing local public services. It is a free service that investigate 

complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a means of redress to individuals for 

injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. This document sets out Coventry City 

Council’s
[...]
Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has a range of measures to ensure that governance in the organisation is 
managed effectively, integral to this is a sound system of Risk Management. In 2016, the 
Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) updated their guidance on Corporate Governance and published the new 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework. This provides a best practice 
framework for local authorities to ensure that there is sound and inclusive decision-making to 
achieve the desired outcomes for service users and communities. It sets out the principles that 
underpin good governance, of which risk management is one, and how local authorities can 
assure themselves and others that they are meeting them. 
  
This report proposes introducing a new Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the City 
Council in line with the principles and best practice set out in the national framework for good 
governance in Local Government. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership is recommended to approve the Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Risk Management Policy and Strategy 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 28



3

Report title: Risk Management Policy and Strategy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council last reviewed its Risk Management Policy in 2012 which was based 
on best practice at the time. The context in which local government operates has changed 
significantly since then including a period of significant financial challenge, the growing 
devolution agenda and the introduction of a wide range of legislation that has brought new 
roles, responsibilities and opportunities. National guidance in respect of Good Governance 
and Risk Management has been updated to reflect this, particularly the links between 
governance and financial management and the importance of long term planning. The 
revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy reflects the new guidance and how it can be 
used to strengthen corporate governance in the City Council. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Risk management is an important and integral part of the management activities designed 
to deliver the Council’s desired outcomes. It consists of an ongoing process to not only 
identify significant risks to the achievement of those outcomes but also to identify positive 
actions to maximise opportunities.
Ensuring that its risk management arrangements are effective is important for any 
organisation but particularly so in the public sector where local authorities deliver services 
and outcomes for a wide range of people using public money. 

2.2 The Council is aware of the need to strike the right balance between risk avoidance and 
innovative ways of delivering its services. As such it accepts that it is correct to take 
calculated risks to improve services and to achieve the desired outcomes for service users 
and communities. 
Coventry City Council will positively decide to take risks in pursuit of its ambitions where it 
has sufficient assurance that:
i) the risks have been properly identified and assessed
ii) the risks will be appropriately managed 
iii) the potential benefits justify the level of risk to be taken

2.3 The updated Risk Management Policy clearly articulates this positive approach whilst 
meeting the requirements of the latest best practice guidance. 
Roles for risk management practice are clearly defined within the Policy and Strategy to 
ensure clarity of responsibility within the organisational structure. 

2.4 The Risk Management arrangements are assessed annually as part of the Annual 
Governance Statement, This is signed off by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council.

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The Chief Executive and Senior Management Board have reviewed and approved the new 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Immediate. The Policy and Strategy will be reviewed annually by Risk Management and 
Insurance Services with Audit Services providing an independent assessment. Audit and 

Page 29



4

Procurement Committee receive monitoring reports on the progress of Corporate Risk 
Management and an annual report on Risk Management.

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no direct financial implications arising from this decision. Ensuring that the Policy 
and Strategy are up to date and reflect best practice will support robust internal control and 
strong financial management.

5.2 Legal implications
There are no direct legal implications arising from this decision. Ensuring that the Policy 
and Strategy are up to date and reflect best practice will support robust internal control and 
governance.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Risk Management is an important part of the framework and process that helps to ensure 
that governance arrangements for decision-making and implementation of the Council’s 
policies, plans and procedures are effective and informed.

Page 30



5

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Effective arrangements for managing risk is a main principle of the Code of Corporate 
Governance. This Policy clearly sets out the Council’s recognition and support of that 
principle.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

Risk Management is a key elem
[...]
tter utilisation of staff time and resources 
• Place greater emphasis on prevention rather than detection and correction 
• Improve management and member awareness of strategic and operational risks 

The council’s risk management arrangements are assessed annually as part of the Annual
Governance Statement (AGS). This is signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the
Council.

Risk Management Strategy

Page 36



Coventry City Council [Type here] RM Policy and Strategy

3

This strategy provides a framework to support the council’s statutory responsibility for
managing risk. It builds on and replaces earlier versions of the council’s risk management
strategy.

Effective risk management enhances the council’s ability to:

 deliver corporate and operational objectives
 safeguard the Council’s assets
 protect the Council’s reputation

We want risk management to be an integral part of the council’s business – service planning,
budget setting, project management, management processes – and our corporate culture.
This will result in better decision making, a reduction in costs and an increase in the quality of 
services. 

Benefits of Effective Risk Management

Risk management affects every business unit and service across the council, as well as every 
employee. The key benefits of a co-ordinated approach to risk management are:

 more effective allocation of resources
 more satisfied stakeholders and reduced complaints
 better ability to justify decisions and reduced risk of mistakes
 support for innovation, value for money and potential quality improvements in service 

delivery
 protection of the council’s reputation
 greater accountability through management oversight and comprehensive controls.

An effective risk management strategy will allow the council to spend less time reacting to
situations and more time taking advantage of opportunities.

Risk Management Strategy Objectives

The objectives of Coventry’s risk management strategy are to:

 embed risk man
[...]
City Council
	Complaints upheld
	Complaints not upheld



	5 Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	05 - Appendix

	6 Authority for Attendance - Conference/Seminar





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 8 November 2017

Members Present:
Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member)
Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Place: 

S Lam

D Johnson, U Patel

In attendance: N Buckle (NASUWT)

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 

3. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2016/17 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which set out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) relating to Coventry City Council 
in 2016/17 and a comparison to previous years. The report also provided more 
detail about complaints that the LGO investigated, including the actions taken by 
the Council when the LGO upholds a complaint. 

The LGO is the final stage for complaints about councils, all adult social care 
providers (including care homes and home care agencies) and some other 
organisations providing local public services. It is a free service that investigate 
complaints in a fair and independent way; and provided a means of redress to 
individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 

Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individuals could complain 
to the Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments and 
complaints. The Council would inform individuals of their rights to contact the LGO 
if they were not happy with the Council’s decision after they had exhausted the 
Council’s own complaints process. 

Every year, the LGO issued an annual letter to every Council, summarising the 
number and trends of complaints dealt with in each local authority. The latest 



– 2 –

letter, issued in July 2017 covered complaints to Coventry City Council between 
April 2016 and March 2017 (2016/17). 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership: 

1. Considered the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
LGO and

2. Notes the Council complaints process and guidance, updated for 2017 
in line with recommendations set out in the annual letter. 

3. Requests the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be 
assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault.  

4. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which outlined proposals to introduce a new Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the City Council in line with the principles and best practise set out in 
the national framework for good governance in Local Government. 

Coventry City Council last reviewed its Risk Management Policy which was based 
on best practice at the time. The context in which local government operates had 
changed significantly since then including a period of significant financial 
challenge, the growing devolution agenda and the introduction of a wide range of 
legislation that brought new roles, responsibilities and opportunities. National 
guidance in respect of Good Governance and Risk Management had been 
updated to reflect this, particularly the links between governance and financial 
management and the importance of long term planning. The revised Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy reflected the new guidance and how it could be 
used to strengthen corporate governance in the City Council. 

The Risk Management arrangements were assessed annually as part of the 
Annual Governance Statement which was signed off by the Chief Executive and 
the Leader of the Council. 

The Risk Management Policy and Strategy would be submitted to the Audit and 
Procurement Committee in January 2018 for information. 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership approves 
the Risk Management Policy and Strategy attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

5. Authority for Attendance - Conference/Seminar 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership approves the 
attendance of Councillors Brown and Clifford and the Scrutiny Coordinators 
to attend the Centre for Public Scrutiny Annual Conference 2017 to be held 
in London on 6 December 2017. 

6. Outstanding Issues 



– 3 –

There were no outstanding issues.

7. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.10 pm)


